

No. 14-41127

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMMEY; KEN GANDY; GORDON BENJAMIN; EVELYN BRICKNER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, *Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of Texas; CARLOS CASCOS, in his Official Capacity as Texas Secretary of State; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, *Defendants-Appellants*
(caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas,
Corpus Christi Division

SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF FOR VEASEY-LULAC APPELLEES

CHAD W. DUNN
K. SCOTT BRAZIL
BRAZIL & DUNN
4201 Cypress Creek Pkwy.
Houston, Texas 77068
(281) 580-6310

NEIL G. BARON
LAW OFFICE OF NEIL G. BARON
914 FM 517 W, Suite 242
Dickinson, Texas 77539
(281) 534-2748

DAVID RICHARDS
RICHARDS, RODRIGUEZ & SKEITH, LLP
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1200
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 476-0005

J. GERALD HEBERT
DANIELLE LANG
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

ARMAND G. DERFNER
DERFNER & ALTMAN
575 King Street, Suite B
Charleston, S.C. 29403
(843) 723-9804

LUIS ROBERTO VERA, JR.
LULAC National General Counsel
THE LAW OFFICES OF LUIS VERA JR., AND
ASSOCIATES
1325 Riverview Towers, 111 Soledad
San Antonio, Texas 78205-2260
(210) 225-3300

Counsel for the Veasey-LULAC Appellees

(caption continued)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND; IMANI CLARK,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, in his Official Capacity as Texas Secretary of State ;
STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public
Safety, *Defendants-Appellants*

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CARLOS CASCOS, in his Official Capacity as Texas Secretary of State; STEVE MCCRAW, in
his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,
Defendants-Appellants

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA
ESPINOSA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT9

I. SB 14 Undeniably Harms Plaintiffs and Texas Voters9

 A. The Trial Record Contains Voluminous Evidence that SB 14 Prevented Plaintiffs and Other Witnesses From Voting.9

 B. Voting by Mail Is an Insufficient Alternative..... 11

 C. SB 14 Burdens Hundreds of Thousands Voters’ Access to the Franchise. 13

II. The District Court Correctly Held that SB 14 Exceeds the Constitutional Limit on Burdens on the Right To Vote..... 15

 A. SB 14, as Designed and Implemented, Imposes Unconstitutional Burdens, Far Exceeding Those at Issue in *Crawford*, on Texas Voters. 15

 B. Plaintiffs Properly Alleged an As-Applied Challenge to SB 14 ID..... 19

III. The District Court’s Factual Finding that SB 14 Is Infected with Racially Discriminatory Purpose Should Be Affirmed.22

 A. Texas’s Preliminary Objections.24

 B. The District Court’s Careful Evaluation of the Evidence Was Proper.25

- 1. The District Court’s Discriminatory Purpose Finding Is Built on a Strong Foundation of Probative Evidence.26
- 2. Appellants’ Quarrels with the Evidence Cannot Withstand Scrutiny.....27
- 3. The District Court’s Finding of Discriminatory Purpose Should Be Affirmed.34
- IV. SB 14 Has a Discriminatory Result in Violation of Section 2 of the VRA ..35
 - A. The Section 2 Standard35
 - B. The District Court’s Section 2 Finding and the Panel’s Affirmance.....37
 - C. Appellants’ Objections38
 - 1. Rate of ID Possession Is a Proper Measure of Disparate Impact.....39
 - 2. The District Court Properly Found that SB 14 Results in an Abridgment of the Right To Vote on Account of Race.....43
 - 3. The District Court’s Holding Is Properly Limited and Will Not Invalidate Ordinary Election Administration Procedures.47
- V. The District Court’s Poll Tax Ruling Should Stand Whether the Issue Is Live or Moot.49
 - A. The Poll Tax Issue Is Not Moot Because Texas Can Reinstate the Tax at Any Time.....50
 - B. The District Court’s Poll Tax Ruling Was Correct.....52
 - C. If the Issue is Deemed Moot, the Appeal Should Be Dismissed But Without Vacating the District Court Judgment.....52
- CONCLUSION54
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

All-State Ins. Co. v. Abbott, 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)34

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)15

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C., 470 U.S. 564 (1985)22, 23, 27, 34

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....13

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....51

City of Richmond v. United States, 422 U.S. 358 (1975)22

Cooper v. McBeath, 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)51

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd., 53 U.S. 181 (2008).....passim

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)15

FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)20

Frank v. Walker, 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)44

Gonzalez v. Arizona, 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)41

Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. City of League City, Tex., 488 F.3d
613 (5th Cir. 2007).....52

Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....25

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....12

Jordan v. City of Greenwood, 711 F.2d 667 (5th Cir.1983).....53

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)51

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224
(4th Cir.2014).....36

LULAC Council No. 4344 v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831
(5th Cir. 1993) (en banc).....40, 41

McCabe v. Atchison, T&S.F.R.Co., 235 U.S. 151 (1914)25

Merced v. Kasson, 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir.2009)53

Mississippi State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus, 932 F.2d
400 (5th Cir. 1991).....40, 42

Murphy v. Fort Worth Indep. Sch. Dist., 334 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2003)
(*per curiam*)53

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory, No. 1:13CV658, 2016
WL 1650774 (M.D. N.C. Apr. 25, 2016)17, 32, 41, 48

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 15

Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted, 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir.2014),
vacated on other grounds by 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1,
2014)36

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....15

Republican Party of Minn. v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... 13

Sierra Club v. Glickman, 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998)53

South Carolina v. United States, 898 F.Supp. 2d 30, 41 (D. D.C.
2012)17

Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin, 323 U.S. 101, 105 (1944).....53

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)15

*Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities
Project, Inc.*, 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....45, 46, 47, 48

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)36, 37, 40, 43

U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....52, 53

United States v. Brown, 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)22, 23, 27, 34

United States v. Munsingwear, 340 U.S. 36 (1950)52

Veasey v. Abbott, 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015), *reh’g en banc granted*, 815 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 2016).....passim

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....22, 27, 30

Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Foster, 247 U.S. 105, 114 (1918).....33

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356, 370 (1886)15

STATUTES

Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 1030113, 35

Act of May 25, 2015, 84th Leg., R.S., ch. 130 (codified at TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 191.0046) (“SB 983”).....4, 50

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63 (“SB 14”)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....23

LARRY J. SABATO & GLENN R. SIMPSON, *DIRTY LITTLE SECRETS: THE PERSISTENCE OF CORRUPTION IN AMERICAN POLITICS* (1996).18
